

Case No. 22-10189

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

IN THE MATTER OF: HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,
DEBTOR.

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT FUND ADVISORS, L.P.,
NEXPOINT ADVISORS, L.P., THE DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST

APPELLANTS

v.

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.

APPELLEE

Appeal from the United States District Court,
Northern District of Texas, Hon. Sidney A. Fitzwater
Case No. 3:21-cv-01895-D

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES LLP
Jeffrey N. Pomerantz
10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 13th Fl.
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 277-6910

John A. Morris
Gregory V. Demo
Jordan A. Kroop
780 Third Avenue, 34th Fl.
New York NY 10017-2024
Telephone: (212) 561-7700

HAYWARD PLLC
Melissa S. Hayward
Zachery Z. Annable
10501 N. Central Expy, Ste. 106
Dallas, Texas 75231
Telephone: (972) 755-7100

Counsel for Appellee Highland Capital Management, L.P.



Case No. 22-10189

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

IN THE MATTER OF: HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.
DEBTOR

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT FUND ADVISORS, L.P.,
NEXPOINT ADVISORS, L.P., THE DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST

APPELLANTS

v.

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.

APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
IV. ARGUMENT	9
A. The Indemnity Sub-Trust Does Not Modify the Plan.....	9
B. The Indemnity Sub-Trust Simply Implements the Plan Structure.....	11
C. Indemnity Sub-Trust and Claimant Trust Reserves Do For the Plan Structure What D&O Insurance Would Have Done— “Nothing Has Changed”	19
D. Appellants Wrongly Criticize the District Court’s Holding	23
E. This Case Is Starkly Different from <i>U.S. Brass</i> and <i>Asbestos</i>	24
F. Appellants’ “Suffrage” Argument Ignores Reality	27
G. HCMFA and Dugaboy Lack Standing	30
V. CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Dean v. Seidel (In re Dean), 18 F.4th 842 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 32

Di Ferrante v. Young (In re Young), 416 Fed. Appx. 392 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 31

Dondero v. Highland Cap. Mgmt. LP, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49351
(N.D. Tex. March 18, 2022) 32

Doral Ctr. v. Ionosphere Clubs (In re Ionosphere Clubs),
208 B.R. 812 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 9

Fortune Natural Res. Corp. v. United States DOI, 806 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 31

Furlough v. Cage (In re Technicool Sys.), 896 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 31

Galaz v. Katona (In Matter of Galaz), 841 F.3d 316, 324 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 30

Gibbs & Bruns LLP v. Coho Energy, Inc. (In re Coho Energy, Inc.),
395 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2004) 31

In re First Colonial Corp., 544 F.2d 1291 (5th Cir. 1977)..... 31

In re GGM, P.C., 165 F.3d 1026, 1031–32 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 30

In re Johns-Manville Corp.,
920 F.2d 121 (2d Cir. 1990) 9

In re Joint E. & S. Dist. Asbestos Litig.,
982 F.2d 721 (2d Cir. 1992) 9, 26

In re Mar. Commun./Land Mobile L.L.C., 745 Fed. Appx. 561 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 31

Kingdom Fresh Produce, Inc. v. Stokes Law Office, L.L.P. (In re Delta Produce, L.P.),
845 F.3d 609 (5th Cir. 2016) 31

Lejeune v. JFK Capital Holdings, L.L.C. (In re JFK Capital Holdings, L.L.C.),
880 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2018) 31

Maxwell v. Orwig (In re FirstPlus Fin. Grp., Inc.), 2010 WL 2927325,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75224, at *2 (N.D. Tex. July 23, 2010) 30

Schum v. Zwirn Special Opportunities Fund LP (In re Watch Ltd.),
257 Fed. Appx. 748 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 31

United States Brass Corp. v. Travelers Ins. Group, Inc. (In re United States Brass Corp.),
301 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2002) 9, 25, 27

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 1127(b)..... passim

11 U.S.C. § 1142(b)..... 25

11 U.S.C. § 363(b)..... 7, 32
